2

3 4

5

6

7 8

9

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON FOR KLAMATH COUNTY NO. 89 0/049EV In the Matter of the Small Estate of LILLIAN I. MILLIGAN, AFFIDAVIT OF CLAIMING SUCCESSOR Deceased. STATE OF OREGON County of Klamath) I, Esther Milligan, being first duly sworn, state that to the best of my knowledge the following information is true and correct: The following information is given concerning the Decedent: 10 a. Name: Lillian I. Milligan 11 b. Date of Death: February 25, 1989 c. Place of Death: Klamath Falls, Oregon 12 d. Domicile at time of death: Klamath County, Oregon 13 14 e. Social Security No.: 543-28-7225 A certified copy of the death certificate is attached hereto. 15 16 All of the property of the Decedent that would otherwise be subject to 17 18 probate and the fair market value thereof: Certificate of Deposit #0907405897 at Klamath First 19 \$7,001.24 Federal Savings & Loan Association, Klamath Falls, Oregon 20 21 3. An application or Petition for the appointment of a personal representative 22 23 has not been granted in Oregon. 24 The Decedent's Last Will and Testament dated February 11, 1983 is attached 25 26 hereto. 27

28

5.

1

3

4 5

> 6 7

8

9

10

11 12

13

14

15

16

17 18

19

20

2223

24

25

26

27 28 Reasonable efforts have been made to ascertain creditors of the estate and all claims have been paid as they were received.

6.

All funds remaining after payment of the expenses of administration are payable to the decedent's surviving spouse, Joseph Albert Milligan.

7.

The names, addresses and relationship to the decedent of the devisees named in her Will, all of whom are of legal age, are:

Joseph Albert Milligan, husband 315 Roosevelt Klamath Falls, OR 97601

Robert Eugene Milligan, Son 4770 Shasta Way Klamath Falls, OR 97603

Joseph Albert Milligan, Jr., Son 1724 Ivory Klamath Falls, OR 97601

The above named devisees are also the heirs of the decedent.

8.

A true copy of this Affidavit has been mailed to the Devisees and the heir of the Decedent named above. In addition, true copies of this Affidavit have been mailed to the State of Oregon, Adult and Family Services Division, at the address shown hereto, and to the Department of Revenue, Salem, Oregon.

State of Oregon, Adult & Family Services Division Estate Administration Unit P.O. Box 14021 Salem, OR 97309

9.

A true copy of this Affidavit and attachments have been recorded in the Klamath County Clerk's office, Klamath Falls, Oregon.

(SEAL)

The undersigned Affiant is the alternative Executrix named in Decedent's Will. Joseph Albert Milligan is anable to serve as Executor.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2/ day of April, 1989.

LINDA R. LUNDAHL NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON My Cemmission Expires 9-29-91

Notary Public for Oregon My commission expires:___

After recording return to: Esther Milligan 4770 Shasta Way

Klamath Falls, OR

William M. Ganong Attorney at Law 292 Main Street Klamath Falls, OR 97601 882-7228

AFFIDAVIT - Page 3

| 7 | X 7 7 | XX | | TOF HUMAN | nimim | mmmmmm IDCES | MMMM and and and and and and and and and and | CHAN. | | |
|---|--|--|--|----------------------------|-----------------|------------------------------|---|--|--------------------|------------------------|
| EOST | * HITTHER HATTER | | DEPARTMEN | TOF HUMAN | HESOU | JHOLO | | 6770 | 11/2 | O LEDEN |
| SEL LET | 55240 | Jonacon | | | | | | | 1 | E-HHIGO IN |
| 371 | I.D. TAG NO. | - | Vital F | Records Unit | н | 136- | State | File Number | | |
| 9 97 [| - 103 | 1 | CERTIFIC | ATE OF DEAT | | 12. | SEX | 3. DATE OF DEATH | (Month, Day. | 1000 |
| | Local File Number | | Middle | Last | | | F | February | 25, | 1969 Year! |
| 1 | NAME - 133 | | Icy | MILLIG | AN E BIRTHPI | LACE (City and S | State or Foreign | 2 DATE OF BIRING | MO11111 P-31 | |
| · | A. SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER | RISA AGE - Last Birthday | | Mins. | VI 2 17 G | r. Neb | raska | January | 29, 1 | . |
| | 4. SOCIAL SECURITY NORTH | (Years) 84 | Mos. Days | 11 | OF DEAT | H (Check only | ane) | | | |
| | 543-28-7225 | _l | | COTHER" . | | C Decer | tent's Home L | Other (Specify) | UNTY OF DE | ATH |
| ECEDENT | | HOSPITAL: _ Inpatient | ☐ ER/Outpatient | Igc. CITY. | TOWN, O | R LOCATION O | ,, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, | l ĸ | lamath | n |
| | Tes X No | nstitution, give street an | d number) | 1 1 | Klama | ath Fal | LIS | 1. 12. SPOUSE (II Ma | iried, Widone | od) |
| | view Ca | re Center_ | 100. KIND OF BUS | SINESSANDUSTRY | | Never Marri Divorced (S | | | | |
| | 104. DECEDENT'S USUAL O | during most of working | IOD. ILITO | | | Marr | _ | Joseph | | |
| ! | life. Do not use retired. | , | 1 7+ H | ome | | 13d. STREET | AND NUMBER | | | |
| | Housewife | 13b. COUNTY | 1320 CITY, TOY | IN, OR LOCATION | | 315 | Roosevo | 16. DECEDENT'S | EDUCATION | |
| | 13a. RESIDENCE - STATE | | Klam | ath Falls | 15. RAC | E American Inck, White, etc. | | 15. DECEDENT | grade comple | 1ed) |
| 1 | Oregon 121, 1 | IP CODE 14. WA | S DECEDENT OF HI scily No or Yes - If y sican, Puerto Rican, | es, specify Cuban, | Blac | ck, White, etc. 1 | Eleme | ntary/Secondary (or | " | · |
| 5 | LIMITS? | Mo Mo | sican, Puerto Rican, ecity: | etc.) LA NO LI 183 | V | white_ | 1 | 12 T - NAME and relat | ionship to de | ceasedIn |
| 6 | XTYES DNO | 9 / 001 | I N | AME first middle | mai | | h-11-0- | milligan / | Daugin | er Law |
| | 17. FATHER - NAME bist | middle las | TCV | Munt | | | 200 LOCATIO | N - City or Town, St | 16 | |
| PARENT | 34 Mo | Clurg | 20b. PLACE OF | Munt DISPOSITION (Name of | cemetery | , crematory, or | 1200 | | 1 a O | re. |
| | Oliver Pic | SITION LI Mausoicom | Gillet head | " | HIII | 5 | l Kla | ımatn raı | 15, 0. | |
| percent | 20a, METHOD OF DIAPO | | | Memorial | Gar | NAME, ADDRES | SS AND ZIP OF | FACILITY | | |
| 7 | 21a. SIGNATURE OF FU | | SEE OR | 210. LICENSE NUMBER | 1 1 | ביממגי | / 1945 | Main De. | 976 | 0.1 |
| _ | 21a. SIGNATURE OF FU PERSON ACTING A | S SUCH | | 3224 | 1 1 | rlamath | Falls | , Oregon | | |
| 8 | - 1 1 × 1 | ncactio | | 1 | 24. 8 | EGISTRAR'S S | IGNATURE | 1 | | 13. |
| 9 | - STEEL ED IMOUID | Day, Year) | | • | | nance | 1 Ben | way | | |
| REGISTI | | 1 1989 | FOURST FOR ANATO | MICAL GIFT CONSENT | 7 26. | WAS GIFT MA | | | | |
| N. Control of the Lot | 25. DID HOSPITAL RE | PRESENTATIVE MAKE A | | | | CHARLES LINEARS | | | | |
| 8 | TYES CON | O D NIA | | | | | | | | |
| | | BE COMPLETED BY CE | RTIFYING PHYSICIA | N | No. T | IME OF DEATH | 310. DATE | PROHOUNCED DEA | D (Monin, Da | y, 1000, |
| 10 | | BE COMPLETED BY CA | L EXAMINER HOTIF | IED? | | | M _ | | - coloion de | th occurred |
| 11 | 27. TIME OF DEATH | _ | | | 32. 0 | on the basis of | e place and du | For investigation, in real to the cause(s) and | i manner stat | ed. |
| | 1635 | M) | ared at the time, dat | e, place and | 图 ' | (Signature) | | | | |
| WALKER PARTY | | s) and manner stated. | Denne? |) | | | Out Vea | <u></u> | COUN | TY |
| CERT | كنشنخ | PLAKGUIGE | June 1 | | 33. D | ATE SIGNED (| Month, Day, Yea | • | | |
| | 30. DATE SIGNED IM | onth, Day, Year) | | | | | | | | |
| 12 | February 28, 1989 February 28, 1989 34, NAME, TITLE, ADDRESS AND ZIP OF CERTIFIERIMEDICAL EXAMINER(Type or Print) 2616 Clover — Klamath Falls, Oregon 97601 | | | | | | | | | |
| 13 | 34. NAME, TITLE, AL | DRESS AND LA | _ 2616 | Clover - | KL | amaru_ | COLLAND | | | |
| 14 | Blake Be | TVEN, MD | TO THE OF BYIE | EH HYPE OF THAM | | | | | linterval | between onset th |
| ,, | 35. NAME OF ATTO | SE LENTER ONLY ONE C | | AND (GL) DO BOL | nter mode | of dying, e.g. C | Cardiac or Respir | atory Arrest. | 1 10 | minutes_ |
| CONDI IF / WHICH | GIVE SE INMEDIATE CAU | SE LENTER ONLY ONE C | AUSE PER LINE FOR | (a), (b), AND (c), 100 | | | | | Interval | Delwoon onset |
| RIS | | | | Lon | | _ | | | i 15 | vears |
| CA | IC THE DUE TO, OH | AS A CONSEQUENCE O | F: | | | | | | interval and de | between onset |
| | 1 N C | HD |)F: | | | | | | | re fundings considered |
| L | DUE TO, OR | AS A CONSEQUENCE C | | | | 37. Did toba | cco use contribu | 38. AUTOPSY | In determine | |
| CAL | SE OF (c) | NIFICANT CONDITIONS | retuted to cause | given in PART I. | | to the de | | (Unk Yes X No | ☐ Yes | O NO O NIA |
| 雜人 | in Conditions | | HOL IELECO | | | Yes No | □ Probably XX | · 1 | 1 | |
| 15 | 03 | .d CVA | | ID. TIME OF ATC. IN | JURY T WORK? | 41d. DESCRIE | אטנאו שטא פו | 4 OCCURNED | | |
| | 40. MANNER OF E | CATH 41a | DATE OF INJURY 4 | Manki | | | | | | |
| 16 | (X Natural | D Pending | | | , [] NO | 10.10010 | ON (Stepet and) | Anuther or Hurst Ro | ite Number, C | illy or Town, State) |
| 17 | - Li Acciden | El Undetermined | PLACE OF INJURY | At home, lann, street, lai | ion, othe | PATE LOCATE | (******* | | | |
| (| [] Suicide | le C Legal | building, etc. (Speci | ity) . | | | | | | |
| ` | - 17.70 | REGISTRAR'S USE | · | | | | | | | |
| | RESERVED FOR | VERISIUS & ALE | | | | | | | | |
| | 1 | 452 REV. 189 | | | | | | | | |
| | | ORIGINAL — VITAL STATISTICS COPY THIS IS A TRUE AND EXACT REPRODUCTION OF THE DOCUMENT OFFICIALLY THE OFFICE OF THE KLAMATH COUNTY REGISTRAR. | | | | | | | | |
| 6F. | | : | | | CULARI | NT OFFICIA | LLY | | | [(d) |
| | "" THIS IS | A TRUE AND EXA | FICE OF THE K | LAMATH COUNT | r REGIS | DIHAM. | | 4 | | 1664 |
| AF. | REGIST | ENED AT THE OF | | | | | | | , | ્રાહ ાન |

1 1989 MAR

MARIAN ACKERMAN COUNTY REGISTRAR KLAMATH COUNTY, OREGON

ANY ALTERATOR OF LEASURE VOIDS THE ZETUTION OF THE STATE OF THE STATE

ĥ

q

WM. M. GANONG

ATTORNEY AT LAW

1151 PINE STREET

KLAMATH FALLS, OR.
97601

(503) 862-7228

I, LILLIAN I. MILLIGAN, of Klamath County, Oregon, do hereby make and declare this to be my Last Will and Testament, hereby revoking all other and former Wills and Codicils by me heretofore made.

1.

My birthdate is January 29, 1905; and my Social Security Number is 543-28-7225. I am married, and my husband's name is Joseph Albert Milligan. I have two children: Robert Eugene Milligan and Joseph Albert Milligan, Jr., both of whom are of legal age.

2.

I appoint my husband, Joseph Albert Milligan, to be the Executor of this Will. If my said husband is unable or unwilling to assume or complete his duties, I appoint my daughter-in-law Esther Milligan to be the Executrix of this Will. They are hereafter sometimes referred to as my Personal Representative and I authorize each of them to serve without bond.

3.

I bequeath and devise all of my Estate unto my husband, Joseph Albert Milligan, if he survives me.

4.

If my said husband predeceases me, I bequeath and devise all of my Estate in equal shares unto my sons, Robert Eugene Milligan and Joseph Albert Milligan, if they survive me. If said Joseph Albert Milligan predeceases me, then I bequeath his one-half share of my Estate unto his Issue who survive me, per stirpes, by right of representation. If said Robert Eugene Milligan predeceases me, then I bequeath his one-half share of my Estate unto my daughter-in-law Esther Milligan; and if she also predeceases me, then I bequeath said one-half share of my Estate unto the Issue of said Robert Eugene Milligan, who survive me.

5.

I direct that in construing this Will and in the administration and distribution of my Estate an adopted child shall be given the same status it would have if it were the natural child of its adoptive parent and that the validity of the proceedings and the order, judgment or decree whereby said LAST WILL AND TESTAMENT - Page 1_____

child was adopted shall not be considered or questioned.

The persons whom I have named herein as my Personal Representative γ shall have the following powers and authority in addition to those provided by law: To hold, manage, care for and protect my Estate and the income thereof; to operate and manage any and all business belonging to my Estate and any interest therein to the extent of such interest and to continue to operate the same, all at the risk of my Estate, the profits and losses therefrom to inure to or be chargeable to my Estate; to sell, exchange, partition, convey and lease the Estate or any part thereof; provided, however, that said Personal Representative shall have no duty or responsibility to sell, change, invest or reinvest any of the assets of my Estate except to the extent that the sale of assets is necessary to pay taxes, claims or expenses of administration, and shall not be held responsible or liable for any loss or depreciation in the value of any property in my Estate; to deposit funds of the Estate in checking and savings accounts and certificates of deposit in banks and savings and loan associations authorized to do business within the State of Oregon or in any State in which this Will is probated; to borrow money and to encumber or hypothecate by mortgage, trust deed, pledge, security agreement or otherwise all or any part of the Estate as security therefor; to lend the Personal Representative's own funds to the Estate for the protection thereof or for any other purpose. The Personal Representative may elect to claim any items which are deductible alternatively for income tax or inheritance tax or estate tax purposes as the Personal Representative deems best and such exercise of discretion shall not be subject to question or challenge by any Beneficiary. The Personal Representative may exercise any and all of such powers or authority without regard to any prescribed statutory procedure and without petition, order, citation, hearing, license, notice of sale, authority, or confirmation of any Court.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this // day of February, 1983.

Lillian J. Millian

LAST WILL AND TESTAMENT - Page 2_ I I m

WM. M. GANONG 1151 PINE STREET KLAMATH FALLS, OR. 97601 (503) 882-7228

2

3

5

6

7

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28 29

30

31

The foregoing Instrument was, on the date thereof, signed, published and declared by the said Lillian I. Milligan as and for her Last Will and Testament in the presence of us, who, at her request and in her presence and in the presence of each other, have hereunto subscribed our names as witnesses thereto. Besnice D, Knapp RESIDING AT Daniel Falls, Oregon

WM. M. GANONG ATTORNEY AT LAW 1151 PINE STREET KLAMATH FALLS, OR 97601 (503) 882-7228

LAST WILL AND TESTAMENT - Page 3

STATE OF OREGON 1 County of Klamath) 2 Before me, the undersigned Notary Public in and for said State and 3 County, on this day personally appeared Wm. M. Ganong and Berniece D. Knapp, 4 and each of said persons, being first duly and severally sworn, each and for 5 myself say: That on the 11th day of February, 1983, in my presence and in the 6 presence of each other, I saw Lillian I. Milligan sign, execute and declare 7 the foregoing Instrument to be her Last Will and Testament; whereupon, at her 8 request and in her presence and in the presence of each other, we both attest-9 ed said Will by signing our names as Witnesses thereto; that the signature of 10 Lillian I. Milligan set forth thereon is the signature which was signed in our 11 presence and is the true signature of said Testatrix and that each of our 12 signatures set forth thereon is the signature which each of us Witnesses sign-13 ed in the presence of the Testatrix and in the presence of each other and is 14 the signature of the person who signed the same. That each of us is of legal 15 age and is fully competent to sign and attest this Will as Witnesses thereto. 16 That the Testatrix was at the time of executing the foregoing Will of the age 17 of 78 years and of sound mind. 18 Bennece D. Frake 19 20 21 22 Subscribed and sworn to before me by each of the Affiants this 87h 23 24 arch , 1983. day of 25 (SEAL) ublic for Oregon 26 Wm. Ganong NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON 27 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES APRIL 1, 1985 28

WM. M. GANONG
ATTORNEY AT LAW
1151 PINE STREET
KLAMATH FALLS. OR
97601
(503) 882-7228

29

30

J. S. Ó

STATE OF OREGON: COUNTY OF KLAMATH: ss.

| Filed for record at request of | William Ganong | the21st day |
|--------------------------------|----------------|---|
| of April A.D., | 19 89 at 2:26 | o'clock PM., and duty recorded in vot. 1105 |
| of | Deeds | on Page6767 |
| | | Evelyn Biehn County Clerk |
| FEE \$48.00 | | By Oxidence Muslematers |
| | | |

. <u>L</u>

53773